

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, MAYOR JOSE TORRES, and
POLICE CHIEF JAMES WITTIG,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
ANDREW G. PROUT
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MARK B. FROST
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. LOCKMAN
Mark B. Frost & Associates
7 N. Columbus Blvd., 2d fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 351-3333
mfrost@mfrostlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. This circuit conflict has been acknowl-
edged by the courts on both sides and by
all objective observers. 1

II. The conflict should be resolved as soon
as possible. 5

III. This case is a perfect vehicle. 6

IV. The Third Circuit’s bizarre rule rewards
the worst supervisors and chills an
enormous amount of political associa-
tion. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	8
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)	1, 3, 4
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Lock v. City of West Melbourne</i> , 2015 WL 1880732 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	2
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	5
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	8
<i>Welch v. Ciampa</i> , 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Nicholas A. Caselli, <i>Bursting the Speech Bubble: Toward a More Fitting Perceived- Affiliation Standard</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1709 (2014)	2
Kaitlyn Poirier, <i>Constitutional Law—The First Amendment Retaliation Doctrine—A Public Employee’s Rights Regarding Perceived Political Association Retaliation</i> , 81 Tenn. L. Rev. 367 (2014)	2
